Lancashire County Council
Cabinet

Thursday, 10th May, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Agenda

Part | (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 April 2018 (Pages 1 - 8)

Matters for Decision:
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

4. Procurement Report - Request Approval to (Pages 9 - 16)
Commence Procurement Exercises

5. Rural Superfast Broadband - Bid to Extend (Pages 17 - 24)
Coverage

The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Albert Atkinson

6. Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Pages 25 - 28)
Flood and Coastal Erosion Grant in Aid Capital
Funding - Flood Risk Management Works and
Studies

Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor
Peter Buckley

7. Proposed Delegation Agreement and Establishment (Pages 29 - 34)
Arrangements - Re-imagining the Harris

Lancashire
County ‘6;?9:‘-‘3.
Council (3&';.::?)



Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County Councillor
Susie Charles

8. Determination of Home to School Transport Policy - (Pages 35 - 64)
Academic Year 2019/2020

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Shaun Turner

9. Establishing a Shadow Integrated Care Partnership (Pages 65 - 68)
Board for Central Lancashire

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith
Iddon

10. Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Wyre, (Pages 69 - 84)
Chorley, Hyndburn and Rossendale) (Revocation,
One Way Traffic, Prohibition of Driving except for
Access, Prohibition of Left Turn except Cycles,
Width Restriction and Weight Restriction) Order
201*

11. Lancashire County Council (A583 Blackpool Road, (Pages 85 - 98)
Newton, A585 Kirkham-Wesham Bypass, Wesham,
A584 Lytham Road, Warton, A583 Preston New
Road, Westby-with-Plumptons, Fylde Borough)
(Revocation, 40mph and 50mph Speed Limits) Order
201*

12. Proposed Amendments to the Highways and (Pages 99 - 106)
Transport Capital Programmes

Matters for Information:
Miscellaneous Matters:

13. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County
Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)

The following urgent decisions have been taken by the
Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet
Member(s) in accordance with Standing Order 34(1)
since the last meeting of Cabinet, and can be viewed
by clicking on the relevant link(s):

1. Old Vicarage Preston - Urgent Repairs
2. Derby Road, Poulton



http://mgintranet/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=14320
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=14409
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=14409

14. Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to
raise a matter under this heading.

15. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on
Thursday 14 June 2018 at 2.00 pm at County Hall,
Preston.

16. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private
No representations have been received.

Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to
Conduct Business in Private.

17. Exclusion of Press and Public

The Committee is asked to consider whether, under
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it
considers that the public should be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items of
business on the grounds that there would be a likely
disclosure of exem
[...]
ation.)

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning -
County Councillor Michael Green

22. Cuerden Strategic Site Delivery Update (Pages 133 - 142)
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the
circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest
in disclosing the information.)
Angie Ridgwell
Interim Chief Executive and
Director of Resources
County Hall

Preston



ltem 3

Lancashire County Council
Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee
Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE Leader of the Council
(in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Graham Gooch
County Councillor Shaun Turner

County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under
the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

The Leader proposed that permission to speak at the meeting be not granted to any
Councillor not a member of the Cabinet, other than County Councillor Aidy Riggott and the
Leader and Deputy Leader of the main opposition party, in accordance with Standing
Order 19(1).

Resolved: That permission to speak at the meeting be not granted to any Councillor not a
member of the Cabinet, other than County Councillor Aidy Riggott and the Leader and
Deputy Leader of the main opposition party, in accordance with Standing Order 19(1).

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor Peter Buckley.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests disclosed.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 be agreed as a cor
[...]
8
— 2023, as set out in the report be approved

17. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the
relevant Cabinet Member(s)

The urgent decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members
were noted.

18. Urgent Business
Staffing in Children's Services

The Leader of the Council, as Chair, agreed to take an item of Urgent Business in relation
to staffing in Children's Services. The reason for urgency was to ensure that a permanent
and enhanced staffing structure would be in place as soon as possible.

The report presented proposals to make a number of temporary posts permanent and to
establish additional posts within Children's Services

Resolved: That
i. the staffing proposals relating Children's Services, as set out in the report be
approved
i. the decision be designated as urgent in accordance with Standing Order 35 as any
delay could adversely affect the efficient execution of the County Council's
responsibilities. The reason for this was to ensure that a permanent and enhanced
staffing structure was in place as soon as possible.

19. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be Thursday 10 May at 2pm at
County Hall, Preston.

20. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

The Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private was noted.

27. Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That Cabinet considered that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of

exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part | of Schedule 12A to
the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

Page 5



21. Land at Ribblesdale Avenue Accrington

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the ci
[...]
nsidered that in all the circumstances of the case

Page 6



the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on older people's residential care.
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.
Angie Ridgwell

Interim Chief Executive
and Director of Resources

County Hall
Preston

Page 7



Page 8



ltem 4

Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 10 May 2018

Report of the Head of Service - Procurement

| Part |

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Rachel Tanner, Tel: (01772) 534904, Head of Service - Procurement
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In line with the county council's procurement rules, this report sets out a
recommendation to approve the commencement of the following procurement
exercises:

(i) Provision of core services for Boost Business Lancashire as part of the Boost
3 Programme.

(i) Penwortham By Pass surfacing works.

(iii) Conservation and specialist works for historical buildings.

These are deemed to be Key Decisions and the provisions of Standing Order 25
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of the procurement exercises
as set out in Appendix 'A' for the areas identified above.

Background and Advice

Appendix 'A’ of this report sets out the details of the individual procurement exercises
and the basis upon which it is proposed to carry out the processes including:

the description of the supplies/services/works being procured;
the procurement route proposed;

the estimated annual contract value;

the proposed basis for the evaluation of the tender submissions.

ir
Lancashire

A )
Page 9 Council (&,g:;.s{)



Where approval has been received from the Cabinet to undertake a tender process
which is deemed to 
[...]
s will be a multi-contractor framework for planned repair and maintenance or capital
improvement projects at buildings of listed status, which are owned either by the council or
by clients such as District Councils. Selection of successful contractors for individual
projects will be determined through the operation of mini competitions from the framework.
There is no commitment or guarantee of work on the framework.

Page 15




Page 16



ltem 5

Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 10 May 2018

Report of the Director of Programmes and Project Management

| Part |

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Rural Superfast Broadband - Bid to Extend Coverage
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Sean McGrath, Tel: (01772) 531053, External Investment and Funding
sean.mcgrath@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report updates cabinet on current superfast broadband coverage in the
Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership area and requests approval to bid for £3m
from the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development and an allocation of
£2m of county council resources to co invest to maximise coverage and impact.

This is deemed to be a key decision and the requirements of standing order 25 have
been complied with.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to note the contents of the report and agree that:

(i) The county council applies for £3m of European Agricultural Fund for Rural
Development resources to extend superfast broadband coverage in
Lancashire's rural areas; and that

(i) The county council allocates up to £2m to co invest with the European
Agricultural Fund for Rural Development funds; and

(i)  The county council acts as accountable body for the delivery of a £5m rural
superfast broadband programme.

Background and Advice

Lancashire has been at the forefront of superfast broadband delivery in the UK with
the first stage of the Lancashire programme now complete. The Lancashire
superfast programme is designed to pr
[...]

Appendix A

Map of areas eligible for European Agricultural Fund for Rural
Development (EAFRD) Superfast Broadband funding

Key

#" Superfast Enabled
#" Rural Areas eligible for EAFRD Support
Eligible for Public Intervention

Lancaster;

Preston

Blackburn

with IXJ.MJ:,{J

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the

LancaSh"e pemission ofthe Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

County £ N%
Council {8)

N,

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 1(]._(}023358 2018
age

H) "JJ\JJ_J JJJ

oS

s“"

- Fgﬁ'&“&‘ .
" re ‘:‘ > {

b "

BUrniey
-

R

i ’ i
<4




Page 24



ltem 6

Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 10 May 2018

Report of the Head of Service, Highways

| Part |

Electoral Divisions affected:
Burscough and Rufford; Fylde
West; Hoghton with Wheelton;
Lancaster Rural East.

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs Flood and Coastal
Erosion Grant in Aid Capital Funding - Flood Risk Management Works and
Studies

Contact for further information:
Rachel Crompton, Tel: (01772) 530150, Flood Risk Manager,
rachel.crompton@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report seeks approval to add four externally funded projects into the county
council's capital programme. The schemes will be funded in full from the
Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs' Flood and Coastal Erosion
Risk Management Grant in Aid capital funding programme. The total amount of
funding which needs to be brought into the capital programme is £95,551.

Recommendation
It is recommended that Cabinet approves the addition of four externally funded flood

risk management projects identified in the report with a value of £95,551 into the
2018/19 drainage capital programme.

Background and Advice

As a risk management authority defined in the Flood and Water Management Act
2010, Lancashire County Council is eligible to app
[...]
ces

| Part |

Electoral Division affected:
Preston City;

Proposed Delegation Agreement and Establishment Arrangements -
Re-imagining the Harris
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:

Steve Lloyd, Tel: 07876 452678, Libraries, Museums, Culture and Registration Services
Manager

steve.lloyd@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Re-Imagining the Harris project is a partnership between Lancashire County
Council and Preston City Council. It started in 2015 with the aim of transforming the
Harris Museum, Art Gallery and Library. Since the project’s inception one of the
main priorities has been to develop a unified service in the building to ensure
customers receive the highest quality services, delivered in the most efficient
manner. This report identifies the key areas where progress is required.

Recommendation

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Authorise officers to progress Option 4 as described in this report.

(i)  Authorise officers to work with the city council to prepare a delegation

agreement for the operation of and staffing arrangements for the Harris
Library function.

Background and Advice

The Harris is a Grade 1 listed building owned by Preston City Council. The city
council runs the museum and art gallery within the Harris. Lancashire County
Council leases 40% of the building to house the Harris library. The relationship
between the two councils is governed by an agreement (signed in 1997) “for the use
and occupation of the Harris building”. This agreement obliges the county council to
pay 40% of the building costs, and to give six months' notice if it wishes to vacate the
Harris.

ir
Lancashire

Page 29 Council g‘gg



Preston City Council and Lancashire County Council established the Re-Imagining
the Harris project in 2015, sharing the costs of a project leader and securing support
from Arts Council England. One of the project's four priorities is to prepare a
business case to support a new joint staffing structure in the Harris.

[...]
ar structure and belief system.

c) Equally denominations or sects within a religion may be considered as
religions in this context such as Catholicism or Protestantism within
Christianity.

d) ‘Belief’ may be understood as equating to ‘conviction’ and must be more

than an opinion or idea. It must be genuinely held and parents/carers
bear the burden of showing that it constitutes the reason for placing their
child at a given school, or not placing them at a particular school.

The DFE consider that the following examplesdo not meet the
requirements for the provision of transport on faith or philosophical grounds:

o the wish to have a child educated at a particular type of school (for
example a grammar school)

« the wish for a child to be taught in a particular language

« a belief that a child should be privately educated

e oObjections to rules requiring that a school uniform must be worn

« the belief that a particular school will provide a better level of education.

When pupils attend particular schools on the grounds of religion or belief, the

county council may, in accordance with its policy, exercise discretion towards

transport costs.

August 2017

Page 64



ltem 9

Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 10 May 2018

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing

| Part |

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions in Chorley, South
Ribble and Preston);

Establishing a Shadow Integrated Care Partnership Board for Central
Lancashire

Contact for further information:

Louise Taylor, Tel: (01772) 531646, Executive Director of Adult Services and Health and
Wellbeing

louise.taylor@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides Cabinet with an overview of the governance arrangements
being developed to enable the establishment of a shadow Integrated Care
Partnership Board for the area of central Lancashire (covering Chorley, South
Ribble and Preston), referred to as Our Health Our Care.

It is intended that a similar approach be adopted across all four health and care
systems in Lancashire and further reports will be presented to Cabinet in due
course.

Recommendation

Cabinet is requested to:

(i) Formally approve the County Council's involvement in the Central Lancashire

Shadow Integrated Care Partnership Board.
(i) Receive further reports updating on progress and organisational implications.

Background and Advice

1. In central Lancashire local health and care organisations have committed to
develop a shadow Integrated Care Partnership Board, similar to that already in
development in Fylde Coast, Morecambe Bay, Pennine and West Lancashire. In
central Lancashire this is referred to as the ‘Our Health Our Care’ programme.

ir
Lancashire

Page 65 Council g‘gg



2.

The intention is to create alignment of health and care services better focused on
the needs of the individual citizen and more financially sustainable. This
development is a response to the Five Year Forward View published in 2015 to
encourage a greater focus on prevention, improving quality, safety and the
efficiency of health services. It also contributes to the wider strategic changes
across the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System known as the
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership.

Integrated Care Partnership Development

3.

Lead partner organisations including senior leaders and elected members from
Lancashire County Council participated in a series of workshops to set the
direction of the partnership development and the agreed actions required by each
organisation to establish a Shadow Integrated Care Partnership Board from April
2018.

The new vision was also agreed prioritising improvement in population outcomes;
experience and quality of care; economic sustainability and system resilience,
with the agreement that all collective work programmes going forward would
contribute to achievement of these four priorities.

Governance Arrangements

5.

It is intended that 
[...]
lic interest in disclosing the information.

Document is Restricted

Page 111






Appendix ‘A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Document is Restricted

Page 115






By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Item 20

It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Document is Restricted

Page 121






By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Item 2 1

It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Document is Restricted

Page 129






By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Item 22

It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Document is Restricted

Page 133






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 April 2018
	4 Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
	Appendix 'A'

	5 Rural Superfast Broadband - Bid to Extend Coverage
	Appendix A

	6 Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs Flood and Coastal Erosion Grant in Aid Capital Funding - Flood Risk Management Works and Studies
	7 Proposed Delegation Agreement and Establishment Arrangements - Re-imagining the Harris
	Appendix_A

	8 Determination of Home to School Transport Policy - Academic Year 2019/2020
	Appendix A

	9 Establishing a Shadow Integrated Care Partnership Board for Central Lancashire
	10 Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Wyre, Chorley, Hyndburn and Rossendale) (Revocation, One Way Traffic, Prohibition of Driving except for Access, Prohibition of Left Turn except Cycles, Width Restriction and Weight Restriction) Order 201*
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	11 Lancashire County Council (A583 Blackpool Road, Newton, A585 Kirkham-Wesham Bypass, Wesham, A584 Lytham Road, Warton, A583 Preston New Road, Westby-with-Plumptons, Fylde Borough) (Revocation, 40mph and 50mph Speed Limits) Order 201*
	Appendix A1
	Appendix A2
	Appendix A3
	Appendix A4
	Appendix 'B' (Schedule)

	12 Proposed Amendments to the Highways and Transport Capital Programmes
	Appendix A

	18 Works to Operational Premises
	19 Community Asset Transfers - Approvals for Transfer
	Appendix A

	20 Contract Extensions for Adult Mental Health Community Restart and Social Inclusion Services
	21 Lancashire Youth Offending Team Savings Options
	22 Cuerden Strategic Site Delivery Update



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Cabinet
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 10th May, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston
Present:

	
	County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE
	 Leader of the Council

	
	
	 (in the Chair)

	
	
	

	
	Cabinet Members
	

	
	
	

	
	County Councillor Albert Atkinson

County Councillor Michael Green

County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles

County Councillor Keith Iddon

County Councillor Peter Buckley

County Councillor Graham Gooch

County Councillor Shaun Turner


	

	
	County Councillor Azhar Ali was also in attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).


<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies for Absence



Apologies were received from County Councillor John Fillis.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



There were no interests declared.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 April 2018



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2018 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises



Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules:

i. Provision of core services for Boost Business Lancashire as part of the Boost3 Programme.

ii. Penwortham By Pass surfacing works.

iii. Conservation and specialist works for historical buildings.

Resolved: That the commencement of the procurement exercises for the following areas be approved:

i. Provision of core services for Boost Business Lancashire as part of the Boost3 Programme.

ii. Penwortham By Pass surfacing works.

iii. Conservation and specialist works for historical buildings.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Rural Superfast Broadband - Bid to Extend Coverage



Cabinet considered a report providing an update on current superfast broadband coverage in the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership area and requesting approval to bid for £3m from the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development and an allocation of £2m of county council resources to co-invest to maximise coverage and impact.

Resolved: That
i. The county council applies for £3m of European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development resources to extend superfast broadband coverage in Lancashire's rural areas

ii. The county council allocates up to £2m to co invest with the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development funds

iii. The county council acts as accountable body for the delivery of a £5m rural superfast broadband programme.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs Flood and Coastal Erosion Grant in Aid Capital Funding - Flood Risk Management Works and Studies



Cabinet received a report seeking approval to add four externally funded projects into the county council's capital programme. The schemes will be funded in full from the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs' Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Grant in Aid capital funding programme. The total amount of funding which needs to be brought into the capital programme is £95,551.

Resolved: That the addition of four externally funded flood risk management projects identified in the report with a value of £95,551 be approved for addition into the 2018/19 drainage capital programme.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Proposed Delegation Agreement and Establishment Arrangements - Re-imagining the Harris



Cabinet received a report on the Re-Imagining the Harris project, a partnership between Lancashire County Council and Preston City Council, aimed at transforming the Harris Museum, Art Gallery and Library. The report identifies the key areas where progress is required to develop a unified service.

Resolved: That

i. officers be authorised to progress Option 4 as described in the report.

ii. officers be authorised to work with the city council to prepare a delegation agreement for the operation of and staffing arrangements for the Harris Library function.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Determination of Home to School Transport Policy - Academic Year 2019/2020



Cabinet considered the annual review of the Home to School Transport policy. It was noted that there were no changes in respect of parent's entitlement to receive home to school transport assistance. 

Resolved: That the Home to School Transport Policy for the academic year 2019/2020 be approved as set out in the report.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Establishing a Shadow Integrated Care Partnership Board for Central Lancashire



Cabinet considered a report providing an overview of the governance arrangements being developed to enable the establishment of a shadow Integrated Care Partnership Board for the area of central Lancashire (covering Chorley, South Ribble and Preston), referred to as Our Health Our Care. It was reported that a similar approach be adopted across all four health and care systems in Lancashire and further reports will be presented to Cabinet in due course.

Resolved: That

i. the County Council's involvement in the Central Lancashire Shadow Integrated Care Partnership Board be approved.

ii. further reports be received updating on progress and organisational implications.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Wyre, Chorley, Hyndburn and Rossendale) (Revocation, One Way Traffic, Prohibition of Driving except for Access, Prohibition of Left Turn except Cycles, Width Restriction and Weight Restriction) Order 201*



A report was presented proposing the introduction of a number of restrictions on various roads as set out in the report. Cabinet noted that, after consideration of the objections, it was proposed that the draft order be amended prior to making, to remove the proposal for one way traffic on Jenny Lane, Wheelton.

Resolved: That authorisation be given to seal the order, excluding item c of schedule 1 (one way traffic on Jenny Lane (U5940), Wheelton), as set out in the report.
</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Lancashire County Council (A583 Blackpool Road, Newton, A585 Kirkham-Wesham Bypass, Wesham, A584 Lytham Road, Warton, A583 Preston New Road, Westby-with-Plumptons, Fylde Borough) (Revocation, 40mph and 50mph Speed Limits) Order 201*



Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for a number of new speed limit orders in various locations to rectify various inconsistencies and anomalies in the existing Speed Limit Orders.

Resolved: That the Traffic Regulation Order described in this report be approved

</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Proposed Amendments to the Highways and Transport Capital Programmes



Cabinet considered a report presenting amendments to the approved Highways and Transport Capital Programmes in order to meet emerging priorities and to respond to some unanticipated service demands.

 

Resolved: That the proposed amendments to the Highways and Transport Capital Programmes be approved.
</AI12>

<AI13>

	13.  
	Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)



The urgent decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members were noted.

</AI13>

<AI14>

	14.  
	Urgent Business



There was no urgent business.

</AI14>

<AI15>

	15.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be Thursday 14 June at 2pm at County Hall, Preston.

</AI15>

<AI16>

	16.  
	Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private



The Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private was noted.

</AI16>

<AI17>

	17.  
	Exclusion of Press and Public



Resolved: That Cabinet considered that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

</AI17>

<AI18>

	18.  
	Works to Operational Premises



(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on works to operational premises.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

</AI18>

<AI19>

	19.  
	Community Asset Transfers - Approvals for Transfer



(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on Community Asset Transfers.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

</AI19>

<AI20>

	20.  
	Contract Extensions for Adult Mental Health Community Restart and Social Inclusion Services



(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on contract extensions for Community Restart and Social Inclusion services.

Resolved: That 

i. the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

ii. the decision be implemented immediately in accordance with Standing Order 35 as any delay could adversely affect the execution of the county council's duties, due to the impending expiry of the existing contracts and the need to maintain continuity of service provision.
</AI20>

<AI21>

	21.  
	Lancashire Youth Offending Team Savings Options



(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on savings options for the Lancashire Youth Offending Team.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

</AI21>

<AI22>

	22.  
	Cuerden Strategic Site Delivery Update



(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet received an update on the Cuerden Strategic Site.

Resolved: That the report be deferred.

</AI22>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	Angie Ridgwell

Interim Chief Executive and Director of Resources 

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
3

